THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 46-2007

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE AN APPLICATION PURSUANT TO THE CORPORATIONS ACT TO INCORPORATE THE LAKE OF THE WOODS DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora, deems it necessary and expedient to incorporate a company for the purpose of it providing economic development services on behalf of the City of Kenora;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, S. 203, authorizes a Municipality to establish a corporation;

NOW THEREFORE The Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** Council of The Corporation of the City of Kenora is hereby authorized to make application for the incorporation of the Lake of the Woods Development Commission pursuant to the Corporations Act of Ontario.
- 2. **THAT** Council be authorized to do all things necessary to make such application, and further to do all things necessary to organize the said Corporation once it is incorporated.
- 3. **THAT** the By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 10TH DAY OF APRIL, 2007. BY-LAW READ A THIRD AND FINAL TIME THIS 10TH DAY OF APRIL, 2007.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

	MAYOR
Len Compton	
	CITY CLERK
Joanne McMillin	